As required for the condensed interim financial statements, the Group disaggregated revenue recognised from contracts with customers
into categories that depict how the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are affected by economic factors. The
Group also disclosed information about the relationship between the disclosure of disaggregated revenue and revenue information disclosed
for each reportable segment. Refer to note 3 for the disclosure on disaggregated revenue.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

40 China Communications Construction Company Limited   Interim Report 2018

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

(d) Presentation and disclosure requirements (continued)

Furthermore, reclassifications were made as at 1 January 2018 to be consistent with the terminology used under IFRS 15. A reconciliation
between the carrying amounts under IAS 18 and IAS 11 to the balances reported under IFRS 15 as of 1 January 2018 is as follows:

As previously stated Stated
under IAS 18 and IAS 11 Reclassification under IFRS 15

RMB million RMB million RMB million

Amounts due from contract customers 89,577 (89,577) —
Contract assets — 89,577 89,577
Amounts due to contract customers (27,175) 27,175 —
Trade and other payables (343,248) 61,293 (281,955)
Contract liabilities — (88,468) (88,468)

 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and is effective for annual periods beginning
on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement;
impairment; and hedge accounting.

The Group has not restated comparative information for the prior period for financial instruments in the scope of IFRS 9. Therefore, the comparative
information for the prior period was reported under IAS 39 and was not comparable to the information presented for 2018. Differences arising from

[…]

profit or loss. However, under IFRS 9, gains and losses arising on cash flow hedges of forecast purchases of non-financial assets need to be
incorporated into the initial carrying amounts of the non-financial assets. Therefore, upon adoption of IFRS 9, the net gain or loss on cash flow
hedges was presented under “Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods”. This change only applied
prospectively from the date of initial application of IFRS 9 and has had no impact on the presentation of comparative figures.

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

42 China Communications Construction Company Limited   Interim Report 2018

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)
A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement Remeasurement IFRS 9

Category Amount
Re-

classification
Expected

credit loss Other Amount Category
Financial assets RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Cash and cash equivalents, restricted bank
 deposits and time deposits L&R 134,321 — — — 134,321 AC
Trade and other receivables,
 excluding prepayments L&R 270,222 — (494) — 269,728 AC
Available-for-sale investments AFS 25,908 (25,908) — — N/A

To: Debt instruments at fair value through
   other comprehensive income i) N/A (55) — — —
To: Equity instruments at fair value through
   other comprehensive income ii) N/A (24,393) — — —
To: Other financial assets at fair value
   through profit or loss iii) N/A (1,460) — — —
Held-to-maturity investments HTM 104 (104) — — N/A
To: Debt instruments at amortised cost iv) N/A (104) — — —
Debt instruments at amortised cost N/A 104 — — 104 AC
From: Held-to-maturity investments iv) — 104 — — N/A
Other financial assets at fair value through
 profit or loss FVPL 6,329 1,374 — 137 7,840 FVPL

To: Equity instruments at fair value through
   other comprehensive income v) N/A (86) — — —
From: Available-for-sale investments iii) — 1,460 — 137 N/A
Derivative financial instruments FVPL 488 — — — 488 FVPL
Debt instruments at fair value through other
 comprehensive income N/A 55 — — 55 FVOCI
From: Available-for-sale investments i) — 55 — — N/A
Equity instruments at fair value through other
 comprehensive income N/A 24,479 — 142 24,621 FVOCI

From: Available-for-sale investments ii) — 24,393 — 142 N/A
From: Other financial assets at fair value
   through profit or loss v) — 86 — — —

437,372 — (494) 279 437,157
Non-financial assets
Contract assets 89,577 — (628) — 88,949
Deferred tax assets 4,214 — 261 — 4,475
Deferred tax liabilities (5,969) — — (60) (6,029)
Net assets 525,194 — (861) 219 524,552

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

China Communications Construction Company Limited   Interim Report 2018 43

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)
(i) As of 1 January 2018, the Group has assessed its Iraqi Treasury which had previously been classified as AFS debt instrument. The Group

concluded that this instrument is managed within a business model of collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets.
Accordingly, the Group has classified it as debt instrument measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

[…]

(ii) As of 1 January 2018, the Group has elected the option to irrevocably designate some of its previous available for sale equity instruments as
equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income.

(iii) As of 1 January 2018, the Group has classified a portion of its financial instruments to other financial asset at fair value through profit or loss
as those financial instruments did not meet the SPPI criterion and the Company elected to apply the FVPL option.

(iv) As of 1 January 2018, the Group did not have any debt instruments that did not meet the SPPI criterion within its held-to-maturity
instruments. Therefore, it elected to classify all of these instruments as debt instruments measured at amortised cost.

(v) As of 1 January 2018, the Group has elected the option to irrevocably designate some of its previous other financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss as equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income.

The reconciliation of the impairment provision for financial assets and contract assets by adopting IFRS 9 as at the initial applicable date of 1
January 2018 is as follows:

Impairment provision Impairment provision
under IAS 39 Remeasurement under IFRS 9
RMB million RMB million RMB million

Trade and other receivables, excluding prepayments (13,185) (494) (13,679)
Contract assets — (628) (628)
Total (13,185) (1,122) (14,307)

The impact on the Group’s statement of changes in equity by adopting IFRS 9 as at the initial applicable date of 1 January 2018 is as follows:

Attributable to owners of the parent

Retained earnings Other reserve Total
Non-controlling

interests
RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

As at 31 December 2017 97,217 28,443 125,660 24,672
Increase in provision for contract assets and trade and
 other receivables excluding prepayments, net of tax (852) — (852) (9)
Gains of remeasurement of equity instruments, net of tax 134 85 219 —
As at 1 January 2018 96,499 28,528 125,027 24,663

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

44 China Communications Construction Company Limited   Interim Report 2018

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

 Amendments to IFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions
The IASB issued amendments to IFRS 2 in June 2016 that address three main areas: the effects of vesting conditions on the measurement of a
cash-settled share-based payment transaction; the classification of a share-based payment transaction with net settlement features for withholding
a certain amount in order to meet an employee’s tax obligation associated with the share-based payment; and accounting where a modification